

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF GEORGIA**

WARREN MATHEW SCHMITZ, JR.
and JEFFREY ALAN KUNKES,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF
REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS,
et al.,

Respondents-Appellees.

Appeal No. A21A0595

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Marc E. Elias*
Amanda R. Callais*
Jacob D. Shelly*
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: 202.654.6200
Facsimile: 202.654.6211
melias@perkinscoie.com
acallais@perkinscoie.com

Joyce Gist Lewis (Bar No. 296261)
Adam M. Sparks (Bar No. 341578)
KREVOLIN AND HORST, LLC
One Atlantic Center
1201 W. Peachtree Street, NW,
Ste. 3250
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 888-9700
Facsimile: (404) 888-9577
jlewis@khlawfirm.com
sparks@khlawfirm.com

**Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Superior Court correctly determined that Appellants have no clear right to mandamus relief.	3
A. The Board is not required to take any action beyond what it has already taken to comply with O.C.G.A §§ 21-2-229 and 21-2-230.	4
B. The NVRA preempts O.C.G.A. §§ 21-2-229 and 21-2-230, foreclosing the requested challenge hearings.	7
1. Section 8(d) of the NVRA preempts the requested hearings.	8
2. Section 8(c) of the NVRA preempts the requested hearings.	11
3. Appellants’ arguments against preemption fail.	13
II. Other sources of law also support the Superior Court’s decision.	17
A. Mandamus relief at this late hour would violate the U.S. Constitution’s Due Process Guarantees.	17
B. Mandamus relief would unduly burden the right to vote in violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments.	21
C. Late voter challenge hearings threaten to violate several voter intimidation statutes.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	21
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	19
<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	21
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	7, 17
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Consent Decree, United States v. N.C. Republican Party, et al.</i> , No. 91-161-Civ-5-F (E.D.N.C. Feb. 27, 1992)	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) (Stevens, J., controlling op.)	21
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.N.J. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	7, 17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	18
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration</i> , 5:15-CV-00414, 2018 WL 1583160 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2018)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens of Richmond v. Public Interest Legal Foundation</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00432, ECF No. 63 (Va. E.D. Aug. 13, 2018).....	24
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Eaton</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Mont. 2008).....	9
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	17
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Bipartisan Bd. of Elections & Ethics Enf't</i> , 1:16CV1274, 2018 WL 3748172 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2018).....	9, 12
<i>Plyman v. Glynn Cnty.</i> , 276 Ga. 426 (2003)	22
<i>U.S. Student Ass'n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	14, 15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 594.....	24
52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)	24, 25
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(1).....	15
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)	8
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1) and (2).....	8, 17
52 U.S.C. § 20507	3
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)	11
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	9
52 U.S.C. § 20511(1)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-216(e)	15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-217(15)	15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-217(a)(11)	15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-217(a)(2)	15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-217(a)(9)	15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-229	passim
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-229(a)	4
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-229(b)	5, 18
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-230	passim
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-230(b)	6
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-230(h)	6
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380(b)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Art. VI cl. 2	17
